

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE
OF ALASKA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA**

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General
MARGARET PATON WALSH
Counsel of Record
JOANNE M. GRACE
RUTH BOTSTEIN
THE STATE OF ALASKA
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-6612
margaret.paton-walsh@alaska.gov
*Counsel for Amicus
The State of Alaska*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The VRA’s Current Bailout Standards are Hopelessly Difficult for States to Meet.....	4
A. Bailout Is Blocked by the DOJ’s Uni- lateral Decision to Dispatch Federal Observers.....	6
B. Bailout Is Blocked By a Single DOJ Objection to a Preclearance Sub- mission, Which May Not be Evidence of Discriminatory Effect or Intent.	9
C. The Bailout Requirements Hold States Responsible for the Acts and Omissions of Sub-Jurisdictions They Cannot Control.	12
D. In Practice, the DOJ has Complete Control Over the Bailout Process.	13
E. The DOJ’s Discretion to Consent to Bailout Includes Application of Subjective Standards.....	22
II. The VRA’s Bail-In Provision Does Not Effectively Address the Underinclusive- ness of the Coverage Formula.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Alaska’s Experience with the VRA Demonstrates Both the Overreach of § 5 Coverage and the Near-Impossibility of Bailout for a State.....	26
A. Alaska’s § 5 Coverage is Not Now, and Never Was, Justified as a Congruent and Proportional Response to Voting Discrimination.....	26
B. Bailout Under the 1982 Standards is a Mirage for Alaska.....	29
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Certification of the Bethel Census Area for Federal Observers (October 10, 2009).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Letter from James P. Turner, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, DOJ, to Virginia Ragle, Alaska Assistant Attorney General (September 28, 1993).....	2a
APPENDIX C: Letter from Senator Ted Stevens to Governor Bill Sheffield (March 9, 1983).....	7a
APPENDIX D: Letter from Paul F. Hancock, Assistant for Litigation, Voting Section, Civil Rights Division, DOJ, to Norman Gorsuch, Alaska Attorney General (June 11, 1984).....	10a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Letter from Lora Tredway, Attorney, Voting Section, Civil Rights Division, DOJ, to Virginia Ragle, Alaska Assistant Attorney General (May 23, 1985)..	21a
APPENDIX F: Letter from Virginia Ragle, Alaska Assistant Attorney General, to Maggie Moran, Legislative Assistant to Senator Ted Stevens (March 14, 1985).....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REPORTED CASES	Page
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..	4, 28
<i>Egan v. Hammond</i> , 502 P.2d 856 (Alaska 1972).....	27
<i>In re 2011 Redistricting Cases</i> , No. S-14721, 2012 WL 6721059 (Alaska Dec. 28, 2012) ...	11
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (D.N.M. 1990).....	25
<i>Luper v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Alaska 2003)	33
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	21-22
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 594 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	3, 4, 29, 31
<i>Tobeluk v. Lind</i> , 589 P.2d 873 (Alaska 1979) ...	28
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 265 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. La. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 386 U.S. 270 (1967) ..	7
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:06cv4592, 2006 WL 3922115 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2006).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PENDING CASES AND CASES DISMISSED WITHOUT OPINION	
<i>Alaska v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01376-RLW (D.D.C.)	2
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , No. 84-1362 (D.D.C.)	30, 32
<i>Alta Irrigation District v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11- cv-00758-RJL-DAG-PLF (D.D.C.)	16
<i>Augusta County v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:05-cv- 01885-TFH (D.D.C.)	16
<i>City of Kings Mountain v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11- cv-01153-PLF-DST-TFH (D.D.C.)	16
<i>City of Pinson v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00255- CKK-KLH-RBW (D.D.C.)	15
<i>City of Sandy Springs v. Holder</i> , No. 1:10-cv- 01502-ESH-JRB-EGS (D.D.C.)	17
<i>City of Winchester, Virginia v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 1:00-cv-03071-ESH-RCL (D.D.C.)	17
<i>Culpeper County, Virginia v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01477-JEB-JWR-RLW (D.D.C.)	15
<i>Frederick Couty, Virginia v. Reno</i> , No. 1:99- cv-00941 (D.D.C.)	17
<i>Greene County, Virginia v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 1:03-cv-01877-HHK (D.D.C.)	16
<i>Hootch v. State Operated School System</i> , Civil No. 72-2450 (Super. Ct. Alaska 1973)...	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jefferson County Drainage District No. Seven v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00461-DST-RWR-RJL (D.D.C.)	16
<i>King George County, Virginia v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-02164-BAH-KLH-ESH (D.D.C.)	15, 19
<i>Merced County v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00354-TFH-DST-ABJ (D.D.C.)	15, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01854-EGS-TBG-RMC (D.D.C.)	17-18, 21
<i>Nick v. Bethel</i> , No. 3:07-cv-0098-TMB (D. Alaska)	7, 8
<i>Nix v. Holder</i> , No. 12-81 (U.S. 2012 term)	11
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , No. 1:06-cv-10384-PLF-EGS-DST (D.D.C.)	13-14
<i>Prince William County v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00014-ESH-TBG-JEB (D.D.C.)	15
<i>Pulaski County, Virginia v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:05-cv-1265-RBW (D.D.C.)	16
<i>Roanoke County, Virginia v. Reno</i> , No. 1:00-cv-01949-RMU-JR (D.D.C.)	17, 18
<i>Rockingham County, Virginia v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 1:02-cv-00391-ESH-EG (D.D.C.)	16
<i>Samuelson v. Treadwell</i> , No. 3:12-cv-0018-RRB-AK-JKS (D. Alaska)	33
<i>Sanchez v. Anaya</i> , No. 82-0067M (D.N.M.)	24
<i>Shenandoah County, Virginia v. Reno</i> , No. 1:99-cv-00992-PLF (D.D.C.)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Warren County, Virginia v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 1:02-cv-01736-EGS (D.D.C.).....	16
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
CURRENT STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, 1973 to 1973bb-1 (2006)):	
42 U.S.C. § 1973a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c)	1, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1973b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(A).....	5, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(B).....	5, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(C).....	5, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(D)	5, 12, 18, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(E).....	5, 9, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(F).....	5, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(F)(ii)-(iii).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(3).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(5).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(f)(3)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973f(a)(2)	6, 7
 FORMER STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 4(a), 79 Stat. 437 (amended 1970, 1975, 1982, 2006).....	4
Voting Rights Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, tit. II, § 201, 89 Stat. 400 (amended 1982, 2006).....	29
 REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 51.52(a) (2011).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 51.52(c) (2011)	9
28 C.F.R. § 51.64 (1987)	19
28 C.F.R. § 55.5(a) (1976).....	27
 ALASKA CONSTITUTION	
Article V, § 1 (amended 1970).....	27
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	13
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	28
S. Rep. No. 417 <i>reprinted in</i> S. Rep. 97-417, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177	19-20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6400 Before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , U.S. Congress, 89th Cong. 12 (1965).....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Federal Observers and Election Monitoring</i> , UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/examine/activ_exam.php	6
<i>AML Municipal Members</i> , ALASKA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, http://www.akml.org/Members.html	12
Certification of the Bethel Census Area for Federal Observers (October 10, 2009)	7
J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Process of Obtaining a Bailout</i> , in AM. VOTES! GUIDE TO MODERN ELECTION L. & VOTING (Benjamin E. Griffith ed. 2008).....	14
John Boucher and Kristen Trombley, <i>Federal Agencies Prominent Despite Downsizing</i> , ALASKA ECONOMIC TRENDS, Sept. 1996.....	27
Letter from James P. Turner, Acting Assistant Attorney General, DOJ, to Virginia Ragle, Alaska Assistant Attorney General (September 28, 1993) ..	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Lora Tredway, Attorney, Civil Rights Division, DOJ, to Virginia Ragle, Alaska Assistant Attorney General (May 23, 1985).....	32
Letter from Paul F. Hancock, Assistant for Litigation, DOJ, to Norman Gorsuch, Alaska Attorney General (June 11, 1984).....	30-31
Letter from Senator Ted Stevens to Governor Bill Sheffield (March 9, 1983)..	29-30
Letter from Virginia Ragle, Alaska Assistant Attorney General, to Maggie Moran, Legislative Assistant to Senator Ted Stevens (March 14, 1985).....	32
Lisa Handley, <i>A Voting Rights Analysis of the Alaska Amended Proclamation State Legislative Plan</i> (May 25, 2012), available at http://www.akredistricting.org/dojsubmission/May%2025,%202012%20Submission/Volume%2010/Folder%2004%20-%20Report%20of%20Dr.%20Lisa%20Handley/Dr.%20Handley's%20Report.pdf	10
Michael Krauss, <i>Alaska Native Languages: Past, Present, and Future</i> , ALASKA NATIVE LANGUAGE CENTER RESEARCH PAPERS No. 4 (1980).....	28
<i>Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec_4.php	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Travis Crum, <i>The Voting Rights Act's Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation and Dynamic Preclearance</i> , 119 YALE L.J. 1992 (2010).....	24
